MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT ITS SESSION,

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE TENTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-SECOND DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-ONE.

Published agreeably to a Resolution of June 28, 1820.

PORTLAND:

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1821.

Plantations, or Courts of Law, Judges of Probate, Sheriff, Gaoler, Treasurer, Secretary, Attorney General, County Attornies, each of them respectively, his executors and administrators, shall be held and obliged to deliver over the same set, which shall have been received as aforesaid, to his and their successor or successors in office, for the use of their respective effices.

Be it further Resolved, That there be allowed the sum of twenty dollars to each of the Printers of newspapers within this State, who shall publish in their papers, the original Statute Laws, passed at the present session of the Legislature, together with such of the Laws as

have been re-enacted, as the Secretary of State may direct.

CHAPTER XXXVIII.

Resolve establishing a Valuation for the State. March 17, 1821.

The Committee of both Houses, who were directed by a joint order of the Legislature, passed February 22, 1821, to make such alterations as they may find necessary, in consequence of any Polls and Estates being set off from one town and annexed to another; to correct and revise the same; and report a Resolve establishing a Valuation for the State, have attended to the duties assigned them, and report the following Schedule and Resolve, which are herewith respectfully submitted.

SAMUEL SMALL, Chairman.

COUNT	V OF	YORK.	1	COUNTY OF	CUM	BERLAND.
Towns.	Polls.	Estates		Towns.	Polis.	Estates.
Alfred,	275	96,967	50	Baldwin,	239	45,510
Kennebunk Port	* 500	324,122	50	Bridgton,	263	76,966 25
Berwick,	544	200,428	50	Brunswick,	553	210,382 40
Biddeford,	366	164,706	50	Cape-Elizabeth,	2 93	91,577 66
Buxton,	534	160,070	25	Danville,	212	48,371 75
Cornish,	189	59,863	75	Durham,	349	101,152 55
Elliot,	352	108,928	50	Falmouth,	383	174,446 90
Hollis,	342	94,918		Freeport,	483	176,804 80
Kittery,	406	116,091	60	Gorham,	569	241,355 90
Lebanon,	431	116,689	50	Gray,	268	88,040
Lyman,	283	76,232		Harrison,	157	40,783 50
Limerick,	268	85,126		Harpswell,	295	88,576
Limington,	434	97,557	50	Minot,	492	133,669 75
Newfield,	213	67,336		New-Gloucester,	366	147,390 10
Parsonsfield,	474	159,272	50	North-Yarmouth,	801	361,741 20
Saco,	543	286,542		Otisfield,	222	78,160 25
Sanford,	372	102,950	50	Portland,	1,734	1,695,185
Shapleigh,	578	138,584	50	Poland,	273	53,195
South-Berwick,	299	151,858	70	Pownal,	245	74,029 50
Waterborough,	342	78,029		Raymond,	208	42,387 90
York,	672	256,940	50	Scarborough,	436	233,738 60
Kennebunk,	483	228,023	40	Standish,	358	136,132
Wells,	578	175,120	60	Westbrook,	513	226,143 10
,		,	,	Windham,	398	126,123 10
	9,476	3,326,359	80	1		• "

^{*}Formerly Arundel.

Chompson pond ? Plantation,	51	12,339	o Frankfort, Gouldsborough,	410 151	130,592 40,110	
Tidillation,)			- Islesborough,	145	34,152	
1	0,161	4,704,007		71	31,454	
distribution .	· · · ·		Knox,	112	41,429	
COUNTY	OF LI	NCOLN.	Lincolnville,	241	69,095	
owns.	Polls.	Estates.	Monroe,	162	34,470	Ę
Alna,	237	86,964	Mount-Desert,	309	56,006	
Appleton plant'n.	. 82	23,840	Northport,	179	40,883	
Bath.	541	246,579		1.28	45,349	F
Boothbay,	404	5 4 7 5 1 1 5 5 7 7 7		169	55,605	
Bowdoin,	339	75,459		351	96,348	
Bowdoinham,	429	130,683		156	34,953	
Bristol,	582	164,766	Sedgwick,	281	75,278	
Camden,	381	131,177	5 Sullivan,	227	57,939	
Cushing,	121	37,100		171	47,793	
Dresden,	298	83,236		103	30,077	
Edgcomb,	294	85,201	and the same of th	108		
	130	25,338	Thorndike,		40,376	
Friendship,	255	78,986	11	116	35,264	
Georgetown,			Vinalhaven,	281	53,371	
Hope,	199	57,192 9		5 8	13,094	i i
Jefferson,	269	79,166	No. 14,or Maria	\$ 12	4,858	•
Litchfield,	412	104,230		•	-7-1	
Lewiston,	237	69,629		- \$ 18	7,069	
Lisbon,	458	98,875)		
Montville,	263		8 No. 27, or Richa		5,753	
Montville plant'n.		10,682		th } 74	13,969	,
New-Castle,	250	88,815)	10,000	
Nobleborough,	308	101,953	No. 15, or Eastb	ook,10	5,508	4
Palermo,	203	62,653	5 No. 8, or Otis,		9,000	
Putnam,	140	32,226	5 Waldo plantatio	n, 40	3,113	
Phipsburgh,	250	80,465	9 Residue of Bing	χ -)	<i>e4</i> 000	
St. George,	223	35,650	5 ham's purchas	é , (34,000	e.
Thomaston,	525	162,504	6 No. 10, adjoinin	g)	8 400	
Topsham,	294	89,321	5 Steuben,	(3,400	
Union,	288	87,453	0			
Waldoborough,	552	193,491		6,312	1,951,149	•
Wales,	98	31,179		120 Sec. 1		
Warren,	394	126,576		F WAS	HINGTO.	Ν
Whitfield,	252	59,101	Towns.	Polls.	Estate	s.
Wiscasset,	400	162,814	III a tata	95	32,367	6
Woolwich,	274	106,520		95	33,225	1
Patricktown plant		7,577	Columbia,	135	62,674	4
z acrosto i i pran		.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	_ Cherryfield,	61	24,814	ç
-800889 T	0,492	3,174,418	II 10	134	47,460	
The state of the s	. 5, 102	Uji ijii (Eastport,	388	183,230	
COUNTY	OF W	INCOCK	Harrington,	144	32,438	
Towns.	Polls.	Estates.	Jonesborough,	153	41,728	
Belfast,	402	146,046		328	109,272	
Belmont,	149	25,757	Machias,	469	149,147	
Bluehill,	215	68,796		90	29,524	
Brooks,	70	27,695	Steuben,	153	40,601	
Brooksville,	200	51,195		86	33,924	
	351	117,449			15,294	
Bucksport,	209	174,413			15,284	
Castine,						
Deer-Isle,	370	102,261			5,511	
Eden,	143	38,782			19,854	
Ellsworth,	130	48,431	0 Plt. No. 1, 1st R	ange,	5,005	
			- v. Danabasia misa A			

12 It No. 1 Od 12 a		4 250		A COHNIEV	11h 11X	$F \cap P \cap P$	
Plt.No. 1, 2d Ra " No. 3, 1st "	nge,	4,352 6,154		Towns.	Polls.	Estates	
" No. 3, 2d "		1,448		Andover,	78	31,301	•
No. 3, or N. E)	•		Albany,	72	16,158	
Machias.	, { 30	8,867		Brownfield,	150	38,925	20
No. 6,	, 6	2,470		Buckfield,	292	88,116	50
No. 7,	14	2,394		Bethel,	256	77,865	75
No. 10,	30	13,202		Denmark,	156	43,136	
No. 13,		4,608		Dixfield,	121	38,907	
No. 14,	6	5,248		Fryeburg,	176	59,739	30
No. 15,	14	8,852		Fryeburg addition		3,964	50
No. 16,	20	1,320		Gilead,	57	16,522	
No. 17,	10	256		Greenwood,	99	17,075	
No. 18,		4,608		Hartford,	246	76,093	
No. 20,	10	•		Hebron,	350	117,500	
Bingham's purch	ase,	101,305	64	Hiram,	165	32,684	
Houlton plantati		3,456		Jay,	218	59,578	67
-				Lovell,	92	25,558	
	2,656	1,050,600	29	Livermore,	412	141,512	30
				Mexico,	24	14,061	
COUNTY (OF KEN	VNEBEC.		Norway,	256	92,879	
Towns.	Polls.	Estates		Newry,	83	31,789	
Augusta,	494	186,325		Porter,	120	27,939	
Chesterville,	142	41,629		Paris,	370	127,171	
Clinton,	279	72,743		Rumford,	173	67,892	
Belgrade,	$\begin{array}{c} 187 \\ 170 \end{array}$	53,148 40,647		Sumner,	194	61,224	
China,	94	15,095		Sweden, Turner,	55 385	21,967	
Dearborn,	220	55,347	90		251	138,728	
Fairfax,	397	141,070	70	Waterford, Weld,	291 96	78,656	90
Farmington,	165	52,955		Woodstock,	79	35,519	
Fayette, Gardiner,	343	170,692		Canton,	109	25,768	0.2
Green,	238	76,624	,,	Plantation No. 1		29,789 25,268	53
Hallowell,	599	316,046	70	Plt. Howard's Go		3,615	
Harlem,	155	30,130		Bradley and East		5,015	
Joy,	91	22,012		man's grant,	}	5,200	
Leeds,	268	84,018		Fryeburg Acade-	γ'		
Malta,	183	29,080	20	my land,	{	2,792	55
Monmouth,	310	91,597		Township letter	i		
Mount-Vernon,	271	74,194		D. to J.Gardner,	`	3,075	
New-Sharon,	240	71,220		Township letter I			
Pittston,	286	94,697		to J. Cummings		3,090	
${f R}$ eadfie ${f id}$,	329	125,799		No. 1, first Range	· ·	3,337	80
Rome,	97	12,297	40	No 1, letter A.	•	3,924	
Sidney,	356	131,735		No. 2, letter A.		4,276	
Temple,	119	22,008	50	No. 2, first Range		3,312	
25 mile Pond ?	38	9,063	40	No. 3, first Rang		4,416	
_ plantation, \		•	10	No. 4, third Rang		3,150	
Unity,	169	50,615		No. 5, third Rang		3,407	55
Vassalborough,	457	208,931		No. 2, third Ran		3,150	
Vienna,	127	34,827		No. 4, fourth Ran		9,456	
Waterville,	361	159,607		No. 2, second Ra		3,456	
Wayne,	206	52,708		No. 3, second Ra		4,608	
Wilton,	228	50,145		No. 3, third Rang		3,150	
Winthrop,	342	126,544		Letter C. adj. lett	er B.	4,980	90
Winslow,	202	86,874		Letter B.		3,840	
Freedom,	154	30,711	30	No. 5, fourth Rar	ige,	3,505	40
•	8,317	2,821,146	60	No. 8, No. 4,		3,450 3,000	

No. 6,		3,500 3,300	Half Township granted to Saco	1	1 477	
No. 7, Andover surplus west,		1,650	Academy,		1,477	
		240	11Cauchiy,	y		
Hamblin's Grant				4,018	1,278,441	45
North surplus of Andover,	{	1,800			1,2,0,121	40
122110101	, 		COUNTY O.			
	5,249	1,752,970 85	Towns.	Polls.	Estate: 20,713	•
ar o tra amero	~ ~ ~	ara namm	Atkinson, Bangor,	46 267	132,998	50
_ COUNTY O	JF SO. Polls.		Brewer,	147	49,699	UU
Towns. Auson,	190	Estates. 52,136 67	Carmel,	38	18,045	50
Avon,	88	19,888	Corinth,	63	24,771	Ŭ
Athens,	145	55,433	Dixmont,	106	29,796	
Bloomfield,	160	62,112	Dexter,	95	27,390	
Bingham,	56	14,060	Exeter,	129	27,688	75
Cornville,	131	49,475	Eddington,	60	19,130	
Canaan,	262	57,450	Etna,	42	15,094	
Corinna,	69	11,218 50	Foxcroft,	52	14,539	
Embden,	132	31,314	Guilford,	65	9,883	50
Fairfield,	290	93,100	Garland,	54	24,121	10
Freeman,	99	20,238 50	Hampden,	341	107,598	•
Hartland,	80	14,780	Hermon,	55	19,556	
Harmony,	112	30,003 90	Levant,	29	16,687	
Industry,	164	38,201 35	Newburgh,	63	24,718	
Kingfield,	777	12,303 50	New-Charleston,		29,483	
Moscow,	48	14,764 50	Newport,	114	27,650	
Madison,	183	58,910	Orrington,	214	58,216	50
	139	33,104 25	Orono,	100	24,690	
Mercer, Norridgewock,	296	88,696	Sebec,	88	23,874	
	161	41,094 10	Sangerville,	79	20,976	• •
New-Portland, Vew-Vineyard,	104	28,935	Sunkhaze plant'r		9,127	
Northhill,	94	15,865	Williamsburgh,	23	7,753	
	110	21,301	No. 1, 3d, Range		12,487	
Phillips,	88	28,781 86	No. 1, 4th Range	" 18	9,097	
Palmyra, Plant'n. No. 1, ?		1.746.41.4.45	No. 1, 7th Range	, " 32	6,216	
first Range,	44	13,954	No. 3, 3d Range		14,873	
" No. 7, seventl	1)		No. 3, 6th Range		11,792	
Range,	¹ { 11		No. 4, East Pen-			
"No. 2, first \	ji. Jaman na nasa		obscot River,	26	2,737	
Range,	18	9,843 50	No. 6, 9th Range	e. 5	6,702	
Ripley,	66	15,878 50	No. 7, 8th Range		3,488	
St. Albans,	66	21,123 17	Brownville plant		11,983	
Solon,	95	30,080 78	Blakesburgh,	19	10,904	
Strong,	153	40,950 30	Leesmont, or No	.)	Sandar Beautife S.	
Starks,	167	47,852	3, 7th Range,		7,816	
Warsaw,	70	17,580 50	Jarvis' Gore,	20	5,790	
Parkman plant'n		14,258 50	No. 1, 6th Range	3.)		
Sebasticook plant		8,873	or Boyd,	(}	3,600	
East Pond Settle)	- 1 A 44	No. 2, 7th Range	3	4 000	
ment,	~ { 10	3,608	and associates,		4,800	
Township No. 8,)		No. 5, 9th Range		0.400	
8th Range,	\	6,900	or Boston,	``	2,400	
Township No. 9,	1		No. 3, 2d Range		2,400	
8th Range,	}	6,900	No. 1, 2d Range E			
Bingham's purch	ase.	139,701 07	Penobscot Rive		1,200	
Township No. 8,			No. 3, 8th Range		1 000	
9th Range,	}	3,400	or Whitney,	```	1,200	
Township No. 9,	3					11
9th Range.	>	3,400		Ø C 0 7	903,683	۵n

Aggregate of the Polls and Estates of the State of Maine, according to the Valuation of 1820.

Counties,				Polls.	1100		Estates.
York,	-		-	9,476	77		3,326,359 80
Cumberland,	,	~	•	10,161	***	-	4,704,007 71
Lincoln,	-	cen	•	10,492	-	~	3,174,418 35
Hancock,		-	**	6,312	***	***	1,951,149 84
Washington,		es)	**	2,656	***	cap.	1,050,600 29
Kennebec,	~		-	8,317	-	_	2,821,146 60
Oxford,	40	• .	co	5,249	-	-	1,752,970 80
Somerset,	æ	-	m	4,018	-	-	1,278,441 45
Penobscot,		os:	~	2,687	**	-	903,683 90
							·
				59,368			\$20,962,778 74

Resolved, That the number of Polls and amount of Estates, annexed to the several Towns and Plantations, in the several Counties, and the aggregate of the several Counties in the foregoing Schedule, be, and the same are hereby established as the true number of Polls and Valuation of Estates of taxable Polls and Estates of this State, until the further order of the Legislature.

CHAPTER XXXIX.

Resolve making valid the acts and doings of the Baptist Society of Berwick and York, March 17, 1821.

On the petition of James Thurrill and others, praying that the proceedings of the Baptist Society of Berwick and York, in their parish meetings may be confirmed:

Resolved, For reasons set forth in said petition, that the acts and doings of the inhabitants of the said parish in their parish meetings, shall be, and they are hereby confirmed and rendered good and valid in law, any supposed defect or informality to the contrary notwithstanding.

CHAPTER XL.

Resolve confirming the doings of the town of Monroe. March 17, 1821.

On the petition of the Selectmen, Town Treasurer and Town Clerk of the town of Monroe, stating that the Selectmen of said town of Mon-